
 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

 

 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 2 December 2020 

10.00 am 

Virtual Committee 
 

Members: 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, Chair 

Councillor James, Vice Chair 

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and Tuohy. 
 

 

Members are invited to attend the above virtual meeting to consider the items of business 

overleaf. 
 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 

Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 

recording for the webcast. 
 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 

process please follow this link - Get Involved 
 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Amelia Boulter, 

Democratic Support Officer 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 

Published 24 November 2020 

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Committee Members. 

  

2. Declarations of Interest:    

 

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 4) 

  

 The Committee will be asked to confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 

2020. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration. 

  

5. Update from the Director of Public Health - Verbal    

 

6. Policy Brief   (Pages 5 - 8) 

 

7. Healthwatch Update - Verbal    

 

8. Workforce Review   (Pages 9 - 10) 

 

9. Adult Social Care Budget   (Pages 11 - 12) 

 

10. Performance Summary   (Pages 13 - 24) 

 

11. Work Programme   (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 14 October 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin and Tuohy. 

 

Apologies for absence: Councillors Mrs Bowyer 

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People), Sarah Gooding (Policy 

and Intelligence Advisor), Dr Shelagh McCormick and John Finn (NHS Devon 

CCG); Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic 

Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

50. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code conduct. 

 

51. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 29 January 2020. 

 

52. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

53. Policy Brief   

 

Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) was present for this item and 

referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was reported that the brief covers 

policy updates and changes up until the 1 October 2020 and doesn’t include the 

recent tiers announced by Government within the last couple days. 

 

 

 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

The Chair invited Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care) to provide an update.  It was reported that: 

 

 Rules around visitation at care homes had changed.  It was important for 

people to have interaction within those settings but done safely. 

 

 A new £10m facility to be built in Central Park to replace Colwill Lodge and 

the Vines.  This new facility would be state of the art providing respite and 

day care services. 

 New COVID testing facility had opened at the Guidhall. 
 

54. Phase 3 Planning   

 

Dr Shelagh McCormick and John Finn (NHS Devon CCG) were present for this item 

and referred to the report in the agenda pack. 

 

Questions related to: 

 

 Recent reports that the Chief Nurse was stopping elective surgery? 

 Whether the independent sector was fully utilised? 

 Criteria for seeing a GP and virtual appointments? 

 Flu vaccination availability? 

 Surge in COVID-19 and whether there was capacity to deliver and the 

impact on the workforce? 

 Nightingale hospital and the use of this hospital? 

 Accessing GPs and patients not getting through or making contact with their 

GP? 

 GP surgeries no longer offering ear syringing and was this correct? 

 Accessing of dental services. 

 

The Committee noted the Phase 3 Planning report and seeks reassurance on delays 

to elective surgeries and the ongoing impact of corvid on long term health 

inequalities and the impact on the workforce.  

 

55. Performance Summary   

 

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) was present for this item and referred to 

the report in the agenda pack.  It was highlighted that: 

 

 Admissions to residential care was reducing; 

 Delayed transfers of care during COVID had been maintained; 

 Additional indicators to be added around elective capacity and waiting times. 

 

Questions related to: 

 

 Vacancies within the care sector; 

 Second COVID wave and the stress this places on the healthcare system; 

 Public Health England alert tables. 

Page 2



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 14 October 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Committee noted the performance summary update and requested a further 

update at the next meeting. 

 

56. Winter Plan Update   

 

Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning) will be present for this 

item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was reported that they were 

preparing an adult social care winter plan which builds on policy guidance as well as 

working through a response to COVID.  This would be formalised in a plan to 

support the health and care system, patients and residents throughout the winter 

period.   

 

Questions related to: 

 

 Whether the winter plan would require extra resourcing/funding from 

government? 

 Workforce patterns and movement of staff around care homes/residential 

homes? 

 How the committee monitors the progress of the plan? 

 Whether this was the final plan or would further items be added? 

 How confident were they on the supply of PPE to all care homes and hospital 

staff to ensure there was enough quantity to carry out work? 

 Assessments in place to ensure people go home safely and appropriate 

support in place with regard to COVID. 

 

The Committee noted the Winter Plan update and agreed to monitor the plan at the 

future meetings on what has been implemented and to be informed of any areas of 

risks over the winter period. 

 

57. Work Programme   

 

The Committee discussed items for inclusion on the work programme and it was 

agreed that the following items would be included: 

 

 Mental Health Services and CAMHS; 

 Supporting the workforce; 

 Healthwatch Update; 

 Long term impacts of COVID; 

 Performance Update including the monitoring of the Winter Plan;  

 Health and Adult Social Care bud
[...]
raph Number (if applicable)  
If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate  

why it is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A  

of the Local Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

A HASC Policy Brief        

         

 

Background papers:  

*Add rows as required to box below 

Please list all unpublished, background papers relevant to the decision in the table below. Background papers are unpublished works, 

relied on to a material extent in preparing the report, which disclose facts or matters on which the report or an important part of the 

work is based. 

Title of any background paper(s) Exemption Paragraph Number (if applicable) 

If some/all of the information is confidential, you must indicate why it 

is not for publication by virtue of Part 1of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972 by ticking the relevant box.   

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

        

        

   

Sign off: 
 

Fin djn.2
0.21.
163 

 

Leg  

 

lt/356
0/23
1120 

Mon 

Off 

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

HR Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Asset

s  

Click 

here 

to 

enter 

text. 

Strat 

Proc 

Click here 

to enter 

text. 

Originating Senior Leadership Team member:  Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People). 

Please confirm the Strategic Director(s) has agreed the report?  Yes  

Date agreed: 20 November 2020 

 

Cabinet Member approval: Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) 

Date approved: 20 November 2020 
 

Page 6



 

Version 1 – 19.11.20 (SG) OFFICIAL  

OFFICIAL 

POLICY BRIEF 
Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

 02 December 2020 

 
The information within this Brief is correct at the time of approval for publication and contains 

relevant announcements made by Government and its departments and regulators since the last 

HASC Scrutiny committee on 14 October 2020. 

 

HEADLINES 

 New National Restrictions from 5 November (31 Oct) 

 Go
[...]
 

OFFICIAL 

HEALTH AND ADULT SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Work Programme 2020 - 21

 
Please note that the work programme is a ‘live’ document and subject to change at 

short notice.  

 

For general enquiries relating to the Council’s Scrutiny function, including this committee’s work 
programme, please contact Amelia Boulter, Democratic Support Officer, on 01752 304570. 

 

  Date of 

meeting 

Agenda item Prioritis

ation 

Score 

Reason for 

considerati

on 

Responsible Cabinet 

Member /  Officer 

14 Oct 

2020 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Performance Summary   Rob Sowden 

Winter Plan Update   Anna Coles 

Phase 3 Planning   CCG 

 

2 Dec 

2020 

Update from the Director of Public 

Health 
  Ruth Harrell 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Healthwatch Update   Tony Gravett 

Workforce Review   Anna Coles 

Adult Social Care Budget   Craig McArdle 

Performance Summary   Rob Sowden 

 

27 Jan 

2021 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Mental Health and CAMHS   Livewell/Public Health 

Elective surgery update   John Finn 

    

    

    

 

24 Mar 

2021 

Policy Brief   Sarah Gooding 

Think 111 Service   CCG 

Long Term impacts of COVID-19   Public Health 

    

 

Briefing Papers to be circulated to the Committee - 

Think 111 Service 

Monitoring of the winter plan and any new areas of risks 

Recruitment and retention of GPs 

 

Select Committee 

Dental Health – Response to the recommendations – 16 December 2020 

Page 25 Agenda Item 11



 

 

OFFICIAL 

 

Annex 1 – Scrutiny Prioritisation Tool 

 

   

 

 Yes 

(=1) 

Evidence 

Public Interest Is it an issue of concern to 

partners, stakeholders and/or 

the community? 

 

  

Ability Could Scrutiny have an 

influence? 

 

  

Performance Is this an area of 

underperformance? 

 

  

Extent Does the topic affect people 

living, working or studying in 

more than one electoral ward 

of Plymouth? 

 

  

Replication Will this be the only 

opportunity for publi

Minutes of the meeting


 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Wednesday 2 December 2020 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Mrs Aspinall, in the Chair. 

Councillor James, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Sam Davey, Deacon, McDonald, Nicholson, Parker-Delaz-Ajete, Tuffin 

and Tuohy. 

 

Also in attendance:  Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult 

Social Care),  Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health), Sarah Gooding (Policy and 

Intelligence Advisor), Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning), 

Tony Gravett MBE (Healthwatch), Craig McArdle (Strategic Director for People), 

Helen Foote (Finance Business Partner), Rob Sowden (Senior Performance 

Advisor) and Amelia Boulter (Democratic Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.33 pm. 

 
Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be 

subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been 

amended. 

 

58. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 

code of conduct. 

 

59. Minutes   

 

Agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 14 October 2020. 

 

60. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business. 

 

61. Update from the Director of Public Health - Verbal   

 

Ruth Harrell (Director of Public Health) provided an update on COVID-19.  It was 

reported that: 

 

 Plymouth has responded to the lockdown and cases have fallen to 77 per 

100,000.  The rate in older people was very low at 35 per 100,000 and 

suggests that older people were being well protected; 

 at the peak Derriford were seeing a large number of people that require 

hospital treatment.  Elective surgeries have been delayed as a result; 

 we have sadly lost 105 people due to COVID-19. 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

Questions from members related to: 

 

 whether care homes under were under pressure to take patients from 
Derriford hospital without a test result; 

 re-infection rates locally and nationally; 

 whether long covid was an issue for the south west?; 

 whether the rollout of vitamin D would help protect against Covid?. 

 

Ruth Harrell also reported that: 

 

 the importance of the restrictions to keep the virus under control; 

 three sites for people to be tested Seaton, Guidhall and Marjons.  Testing 

rates were good in Plymouth. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 

 whether tests were available on demand and process for people to purchase 

tests? 

 whether the Christmas bubble was a good idea? 

 testing arrangements for students coming back into the city after the 

Christmas break?; 

 how the lonely elderly population access tests if they do not have access to 

transport? 

 

Ruth Harrell also provided an update on vaccinations.  It was reported that approval 

was given today from HRHA on the Pfizer vaccination.  NHS England would be 

overseeing the vaccination programme. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 

 Would certain vaccines be targeted at certain groups? 

 Anti-vaxxers and would there be an issue with uptake? 

 Do we have enough workforce to administer the vaccination programme? 

 Whether there was an adverse reaction to the vaccination? 
 

62. Policy Brief   

 

Sarah Gooding (Policy and Intelligence Advisor) provide an update and it was 

reported on: 

 Tier two restrictions for Plymouth; 

 care home pilot and new guidelines on care home visiting. 
 

The committee noted the policy brief update. 

 

63. Healthwatch Update   

 

Tony Gravett MBE (Healthwatch) provided an update to the committee and 

highlighted: 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 The changes to Healthwatch since the 1 April 2020 and that they were 

working locally and jointly across the wider Devon; 

 Healthwatch Engagement Activities include: 

• Care Home Lay Visiting Programme ‘Something someone told me’; 

• Patient Led Assessment of the Care Environment (PLACE); 

• Outreach Programme (2 talks, 3 Events); 

• Local Engagement Programme – 30 visits to local Health Providers, Oasis 
Café, Life Centre, First Stop Shop, Rethink; 

• Face to Face engagement suspended on 12 March; 

• Transforming Community & Urgent Care services with Livewell SW; 

• Wider Devon Engagement around effects of COVID Lockdown; 

• Engagement in support of HWE requests; 

• Wider Devon engagement in support of NHSE, NHS Devon CCG & 

CQC. 

 Main concerns since covid: 

 Contacting the practice by Telephone/Online Services 

 Patient difficulties in using GP e-consult including the deaf community 

 Poor/lack of communication between surgery and patient 

 Staff attitudes (mainly receptionists) 

 Inconsistency of services in delivering B12 or steroid injections for patients 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 Dental health; 

 TVs at Derriford hospital; 

 Waiting times on the phone to a surgery? 

 

The Committee noted the Healthwatch update and agreed to: 

 

1. seek a response from the hospital regarding TV’s. 

2. to write to NHS Devon CCG outlining the Committee’s concerns on GP 

services and variations between different practices. 

 

64. Workforce Review   

 

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care) and 

Anna Coles (Service Director for Integrated Commissioning) were present for this 
item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was reported that: 

 the report outlines the current activity across the city to align the 

development of skills across the healthcare system and this was the progress 

to date; 

 the Proud to Care work in Plymouth was a primary focus; 

 the challenges were not just around recruitment but also around retention; 

 keen to encourage and promote apprenticeships in this area;   

 workforce critical to the delivery of services.   

 

Questions from members related to: 

 the impact of Brexit on workforce from Europe; 



 

Health and Adult Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 2 December 2020 

OFFICIAL 

 whether there was an opportunity to have a local targeted event for the 

cohort that have lost their jobs in the retail/hospitality sector; 

 the lack of career progression within the health and social care sector and 

how to retain staff that have been invested in? 

 how bad has retention been and how many staff have we lost during this 

pandemic?   

 how we reward and value care workers?  

 

The Committee noted the Workforce Review update and agreed to write to the 

Secretary of State over concerns regarding the adult social care and to request a 

clear timetable and roadmap for reform of Adult Social Care. 

 

65. Adult Social Care Budget   

 

Councillor Kate Taylor (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social Care), Craig 

McArdle (Strategic Director for People) and Helen Foote (Finance Business Partner) 

were present for this item and referred to the report in the agenda pack.  It was 

reported that: 

 the report outlines the significant impact Covid has had on adult social care 

and the wider impact on the local authority, additional provider payments, 

PPE and winter pressures; 

 The Cabinet Member gave thanks to Craig McArdle, Anna Coles and the 

team for their continued hard work. 

 

Questions from members related to: 

 within the salaries and management costs what was included within the 

management costs? 

 were government grants included? 

 care packages budget stable? 

 

The Committee to note the Adult Social Care Budget update. 
 

(Councillors James, McDonald and Nicholson left the meeting to attend another 

meeting). 

 

66. Performance Summary   

 

Rob Sowden (Senior Performance Advisor) was present for this item and referred to 

the report in the agenda pack. 

 

The Committee noted the Performance Summary report. 

 

67. Work Programme   

 

The Committee noted the work programme and to invite the Education and 

Children’s Social Care Chair and Vice-chair to be invited to the January meeting for 

the Mental Health and CAMHS agenda item. 

 


